

# **AGENDA**

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, June 18, 2024, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

- 1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
- 2. INVOCATION: Mayor Eugene Foulcard
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Jaime Robison
- 4. ROLL CALL
- 5. GUESTS
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENT (for items on the agenda)
- 7. MINUTES
  - A. May 21, 2024 Regular Meeting
- 8. MAYOR'S EXECUTIVE REPORT

#### 9. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

A. Financial Statement for the month of April 2024

### 10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

A. Ordinance No. 3455 – An ordinance authorizing the issuance and sale by the City of Franklin, State of Louisiana, of not exceeding Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000) of Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series 2024; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

# 11. ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

- A. Ordinance No. 3453 An Ordinance increasing the rates of tax not to exceed the prior year's maximum rate to be assessed by the municipal corporation of City of Franklin, Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana, subject to taxation therein, for the year 2024.
- B. Ordinance No. 3454— An Ordinance an fixing the adjusted rates of tax to be assessed by the municipal corporation of City of Franklin, Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana, subject to taxation therein, for the year 2024.

### 12. RESOLUTIONS

- A. A Resolution authorizing Mayor Eugene P. Foulcard to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the City of Franklin and the Acadiana Criminalistics Laboratory District relative to the New Crime Lab Planning, Design, Construction, and Equipment FP&C Project No. 50-NPI-18-01.
- B. A Resolution adopting the City of Franklin Procurement Policy for Compliance with 2 CFR 200.317-326.

### 13. NEW BUSINESS

- A. Change Order No. 2, Asphaltic Concrete Street & Drainage Improvements to Cayce Street.
- B. Certificate of Substantial Completion, Asphaltic Concrete Street & Drainage Improvements to Cayce Street.

# 14. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. City-Wide Clean Up, July 13, 2024

### 15. ADJOURNMENT.

Accommodations will be made in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act for those in need of special assistance and for non-English speaking individuals provided a three-day notice is received by the City of Franklin by contacting Karen LeBlanc, City Clerk at (337) 828-6310 or kleblanc@franklin-la.com.